Public Document Pack

EXECUTIVE BOARD
Meeting to be held Remotely on
Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 at 1.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
J Blake (Chair)
R Charlwood
D Coupar
J Lewis
J Pryor
M Rafique
F Venner
L Mulherin

A Carter

S Golton

Note to observers of the meeting:
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the link below. This will take you
to Leeds City Council’s YouTube channel, and the meeting can be viewed live from
there.
https://www.youtube.com/user/Leedscouncil

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Governance Services
0113 37 88664
Produced on Recycled Paper

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:
9.0
9.1

Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers,
and minutes will also be excluded.

9.2

Confidential information means
(a)
information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which
forbid its public disclosure or
(b)
information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights
rules.

10.0
10. 1

Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information
would be disclosed provided:
(a)
the meeting resolves so to exclude the publi
[...]
be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

B

AGENDA

Item
No
K=Key
Decision
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which officers
have identified as containing exempt information
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local
Government Act 1972, and where officers
consider that the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the officers
recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3

If the recommendation is accepted, to formally
pass the following resolution:RESOLVED – That, in accordance with
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the
public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as exempt on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that
if members of the press and public were present
there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information.

3

Item
No
K=Key
Decision

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

3

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

4

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

DEVOLUTION DEAL FOR WEST YORKSHIRE CONSULTATION OUTCOMES

5

K

To consider the report of the Chief Executive which
provides an update on the latest stage of the
process to implement the West Yorkshire
Devolution Deal, as agreed between the region
and Government in March 2020. Also, the report
details the outcome of the public consultation
exercise undertaken between June and July 2020
and the next steps in the implementation process.
Finally, following consideration of such matters
earlier in the day by full Council, the report asks
the Board to consider the outcome of the
consultation and approve progression to the next
phase, including the submission of a summary of
consultation responses to the Secretary of State.

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

D

9250

Item
No
K=Key
Decision

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification
of the main speakers and their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publically accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Report author: Mike Eakins
Tel: 0113 37 88646

Report of Chief Executive
Report to Executive Board
Date: 1 September 2020
Subject: Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire – Consultation Outcomes
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues


This paper is the latest providing Executive Board with an update on the implementation
of the “minded to” West Yorkshire devolution deal agreed in March 2020. It discusses the
outcome of public consultation exercise approved by Executive Board in May, and sets
out the next steps needed to enable the region to hold its first mayoral election in May
2021.



The paper provides an overview of the activity and outcome concerning: the public
consultation delivered across West Yorkshire, additional engagement with
underrepresented groups in Leeds led by the council, and engagement with elected
members in the city.



The public consultation received over 4,300 responses online with a small number
through other channels. Despite the challenges posed due to COVID-19 this is a very
strong response, and the largest for any English regional devolution consultation to date.



Responses were positive across the full range of questions posed with a consistent
majority in favour, although this positive response rate was slightly less pronounced on
the issues of policing and finance. The outcomes of a separate exercise to reach those
considered to be ‘digitally disadvantaged’ broadly mirrored those of the main
consultation, 
[...]
endations
Executive Board is asked:
a) To consider and comment on the content of this report, along with the Summary of
Consultation Responses attached as Appendix 1.
b) To consider any resolutions or representations made by Full Council at its meeting prior
to Executive Board.
c) To consider the joint statement from Leeds scrutiny board chairs attached as Appendix 3,
and the summary of Leeds-led engagement in 3.29 and 3.45.
d) To agree to submit the Summary of Consultation Responses set out in Appendix 1 to the
Secretary of State by 11 September, and to jointly delegate authority to the Managing
Director of the combined authority, in consultation with the Leader and Chief Executive of
each constituent council and the Chair of the combined authority, to finalise and submit
documents subject to any technical issues which may arise.
e) To note the updated timetable set out in Appendix 2 and the next steps which are subject
to the consent being given by constituent councils and the combined authority to the draft
Order in November 2020, so that a mayoral combined authority model and associated
changes may be adopted and implemented by May 2020, as set out in the Deal.
f) To invite Corporate Governance and Audit Committee to consider the proposed
governance arrangements, as set out at paragraph 3.55 regarding the council’s reporting
arrangements on devolution.
g) To approve that all decisions taken by Executive Board from this report are exempt from
call-in on the grounds of urgency, for the reasons set out in paragraph 4.5.3.

Page 8

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report updates Executive Board on the latest stage of the process to implement the
West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, agreed between the region and Government in March
2020. It details the outcome of the public consultation held between June and July 2020
and the next steps in the implementation process. The report asks Executive Board to
consider the outcome of the consultation and approve progression to the next phase,
including submitting a summary of consultation responses to the Secretary of State.

2.

Background information

2.1

The West Yorkshire “minded-to” Devolution Deal was announced as part of the Budget
on 11 March 2020. Subject to statutory processes, this will lead ultimately to the adoption
of a mayoral combined authority (MCA) model with additional functions, and will require
an Order of the Secretary of State.

2.2

This report is the latest in a series progressing the implementation of the Deal.

2.3

Following the Budget announcement in March 2020 (relevant report and decisions
available here), each of the five West Yorkshire councils and the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority (WYCA):

2.4



Endorsed the “minded-to” Deal.



Agreed to be party to a Review of the combined authority’s constitutional
arrangements and of the functions carried out by the combined authority.



Authorised the combined authority’s Managing Director, in consultation with the
five council Chief Executives, to prepare a draft Scheme for consideration by
councils and the combined authority, subject to the outcome of the Review.

In May 2020 (report available here), the combined authority and each constituent council:


Endorsed the conclusions of the Governance Review.



Considered and endorsed the Scheme for the establishment of the mayoral
combined authority.



Agreed that a public consultation exercise should be undertaken on the proposals
contained in the scheme.

3.

Main issues

3.1

As previously reported, the Deal will devolve a range of powers and responsibilities to
WYCA, supporting the region to drive economic growth and prosperity within its
communities and across the north. In addition, it will unlock significant long-term funding
and give the region greater freedom to decide how best to meet local needs and create
new opportunity for the people who live and work here.

3.2

The initial gainshare funding for the financial year 2020/2021 will be available prior to the
first mayoral election, but subject to: the establishing legislation being in place; and a
revised Assurance Framework being approved.

3.3

Process for enacting the deal

3.4

The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 sets out
statutory processes to be followed before any Order is made. Each aspect has a specific
statutory procedure to be followed. In addition, the consent of each constituent council
and the combined authority is required to any Regulations giving the combined authority
powers to borrow for non-transport functions, however these are to be progressed
Page 9

separately and at a later date to the making of the Order as they will encompass a
number of other combined authorities.
3.5

Executive Board has previously agreed that the process set out in the flow chart below
be followed. This process addresses all statutory procedural requirements, facilitates an
understanding of the overall impact of the changes, and maximises engagement with
stakeholders including the public.

3.6

Flow chart of proposed process:

3.7

Stages 1-3 are now complete. The following sections of the report provide a summary of
the consultation process and responses. Full documents are available in the appendices
to this paper.

3.8

Consultation

3.9

Following the approval of the draft Scheme by constituent councils and the combined
authority, the Scheme was finalised and published. A public consultation open to
members of the public, businesses and other stakeholders was then undertaken. The
consultation exercise was co-ordinated by the combined authority, alongside each
council in their own local authority area.

3.10 The combined authority hosted a web page of the proposed devolution deal on its Your
Voice consultation and engagement website. It included:


The devolution Scheme;



A summary of the proposed deal;



A West Yorkshire Authorities ‘Governance Review’ document, which was
undertaken in accordance with Section 111 of the Loc
[...]
effect to the recommendations of Corporate Governance and
Audit Committee in this regard. Therefore any recommendations would be considered by
General Purposes Committee prior to seeking Council’s approval to the amendment.
3.57 Next steps
3.58 With regard to next steps, it is proposed that the summary of the consultation responses
attached at Appendix 1 be submitted to the Secretary of State. It is not proposed that any
representations are to be made for significant changes to the proposals. However, to
ensure that the submission incorporates any issues which may be raised by any
constituent council or the combined authority further to their consideration of this report, it
is proposed that each organisation jointly delegate authority to the Managing Director of
the combined authority in consultation with Leaders, Chief Executives and the Chair of
the combined authority to finalise the documents prior to submission by 11 September
2020.
3.59 Following this, the Secretary of State will need to decide whether to make the Order and
as part of this process must consider whether the Order is likely to improve the exercise
of the statutory functions in West Yorkshire. The Secretary of State must also have
regard to the need to reflect the identities and interests of local communities, and secure
effective and convenient local government. Subject to the Secretary of State being so
satisfied, details of the Scheme will then be embodied in the draft statutory Order to
establish a mayoral combined authority. At this point the formal consent to the making of
the Order will be required from each of the constituent councils and the combined
authority. It is intended that these consents will be sought in November to enable
sufficient parliamentary time for the Order to be made in January / February 2021. This is
essential to enable a mayoral election to take place in May 2021 and further to enable
the first gainshare payment to be received during this financial year.
3.60 As part of the parliamentary process and potentially in parallel with the ‘consent stage’
set out above, the draft Order will also be considered by Parliament’s Joint Committee on
Statutory Instruments (JCSI). Their role is to focus on the technical quality of the draft
Order as opposed to the policy content and amendments at this point would be those
required to ensure that the Order is well drafted. In order to recognise that there may be
further technical amendments to the draft Order following the consents given in
November, it is proposed that at that point Executive Board will be asked to give
delegated authority to the Managing Director of the combined authority, in consultation
with the Leader and Chief Executive of each constituent council and the Chair of the
combined authority, to consent to the ‘final form’ of the Order.
3.61 Appendix 2 sets out a revised timeline for implementing the deal. It should be noted that
the timetable has been revised slightly since it was last considered by Executive Board in
May.
3.62 Police and Crime Commissioner Functions
3.63 To support understanding of the degree of work required to meet a potential transfer date
of May 2021, an external due diligence exercise has been commissioned by the
combined authority through a competitive tender process. The scope of this critical
exercise includes an understanding of the scale of the transfer, the mechanisms
necessary to transfer PCC functions, as well as the instruments and resourcing required
Page 22

to enable this. The final report will comprise a comprehensive risk assessment of the
transfer and a critical path if a May 2021 transfer is to be achieved. Consultants have
been appointed to carry out this work, and a final report is anticipated in early September
2020. If any issues arise from this due diligence work that require further action, this will
be progressed with a view to resolution prior to the ‘consent stage’ for constituent
councils and the combined authority which is du
[...]
 communities and
businesses in Leeds.
Climate Emergency
4.3.4 As part of the ‘minded to’ Devolution Deal text, the Government welcomed West
Yorkshire’s commitment to becoming a net zero carbon economy by 2038, with
significant progress by 2030. Locally, the council remains committed to achieving net
zero carbon emissions by 2020, as set out in the March 2019 climate emergency
declaration.
4.3.5 There are, however, no immediate climate emergency implications arising as a direct
result of this report.
Page 23

4.4

Resources, procurement and value for money

4.4.1 The ‘minded to’ Devolution Deal includes a number of flagship funding arrangements
including £38m for 30 years into the West Yorkshire Investment Fund, £317m from the
Transforming Cities Fund and control over the £63m annual Adult Education budget. The
implications of these and the other funding provisions contained within the ‘minded to’
Deal will be subject to future reports.
4.4.2 It remains a possibility that the establishment of the MCA may have some limited staffing
implications for the council. However, at the current time it is not clear what, if any, these
implications may be. Discussions between councils and the combined authority regarding
future partnership arrangements and ways of working are ongoing, and any future
changes would be subject to discussion and engagement with elected members in the
normal way.
4.5

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

4.5.1 Statutory processes need to be followed before and Order or Regulations may be made
to implement the ‘minded to’ Deal.
4.5.2 S101(5) Local Government Act 1972 provides that two or more local authorities (defined
to include a Combined Authority) may discharge any of their functions jointly and may
arrange for the discharge of those functions by an officer of one of the authorities.
4.5.3 It is recommended that this report be exempt from the Call In process on the grounds of
urgency. Any delay caused by the Call In process would prejudice the council’s interests
(and those of the combined authority and other constituent councils), by delaying the
submission to the Secretary of State. This would in turn have a detrimental impact on the
timetable (as set out in Appendix 2) which would need to be achieved for the successful
implementation of a devolution deal for the region. It was not possible for the decisions
recommended in this paper to be taken earlier due to the time required to undertake the
public consultation, analyse its results and prepare the Summary of Consultation
Responses following the previous decisions of constituent councils and the combined
authority.
4.6

Risk management

4.6.1 The council maintains a risk regarding devolution on the corporate risk register. This
takes account of the need to secure a good deal and the opportunities this presents for
the city. The risk ensures that any deal to be considered is in the best interests of the
people of Leeds.
4.6.2 This risk will remain under review as the deal implementation process moves forward to
provide assurance that any new or emerging opportunities are effectively assessed and
acted upon.
5.

Conclusions

5.1

The agreement of a devolution deal for West Yorkshire presents a significant opportunity
for Leeds and the wider region to use new powers, funding and freedoms to make
progress on some of our long-term shared priorities.

5.2

The outcome of the public consultation which has been undertaken demonstrates broad
and consistent support for the proposals outlined in the Scheme, and supports the
outcome of previous Executive Board decisions, including those emerging from
consideration of the Review which described how the adoption of an MCA model would
benefit West Yorkshire.
Page 24

5.3

Should the recommendations in this report be approved, the next stage will see a
summary of the consultation responses submitted to the Secretary of State to enable
them to prepare a draft Order. Executive Board would then meet in November to discuss
the Order and take any necessary further decisions.

6.

Recommendations

6.1

Executive Board is asked:
a)

To consider and comment on the content of this report, along with the Summary of
Consultation Responses attached as Appendix 1.

b)

To consider any resolutions or representations made by Full Council at its meeting
prior to Executive Board.

c)

To consider the joint statement from Leeds scrutiny board chairs attached as
Appendix 3, and the summary of Leeds-led engagement in 3.29 and 3.45.

d)

To agree to submit the Summary of Consultation Responses set out in Appendix 1
to the Secretary of State by 11 September, and to jointly delegate authority to the
Managing Director of the combined authority, in consultation with the Leader and
Chief Executive of each constituent council and the Chair of the combined
authority, to finalise and submit documents subject to any technical issues which
may arise.

e)

To note the updated timetable set out in Appendix 2 and the next steps which are
subject to the consent being given by constituent councils and the combined
authority to the draft Order in November 2020, so that a mayoral combined
authority model and associated changes may be adopted and implemented by
May 2020, as set out in the Deal.

f)

To invite Corporate Governance and Audit Committee to consider the proposed
governance arrangements, as set out at paragraph 3.55 regarding the council’s
reporting arrangements on devolution.

g)

To approve that all decisions taken by Executive Board from this report are
exempt from call-in on the grounds of urgency, for the reasons set out in
paragraph 4.5.3.

7.

Background documents1

7.1

None.

8.

Additional information

8.1

The ‘minded to’ West Yorkshire Devolution Deal (the Deal) referenced throughout the
report is available here.

9.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Summary of Consultation Responses
Appendix 2 – Timetable for implementation
Appendix 3 – Joint statement of Leeds scrutiny board chairs

T
[...]
 for the benefit of people in
the region and for the whole UK.
The West Yorkshire deal will unlock significant long-term funding and give the region greater freedom to
decide how best to meet local needs and create new opportunity for the people who live and work there.
This agreement is the first step in a process of further devolution. The Government will continue to work
with West Yorkshire on important areas of public service reform and infrastructure investment, to support
inclusive economic growth in towns, cities and rural areas whilst tackling the climate emergency.
As a Mayoral Combined Authority, West Yorkshire will have an important role and voice across the
Northern Powerhouse, and will be a key partner of central government to drive regional growth and
productivity, joining the existing Mayoral Combined Authorities and engaging with Government as a
Mayoral Combined Authority from the date of this deal – 11 March 2020.
The “minded-to” devolution deal is subject to statutory processes including public consultation on the
proposals contained in the scheme, and on 25 May 2020 the Combined Authority launched an open
public consultation on the detail of the devolution scheme.

1.2 Purpose of the report
This report presents a summary of the main responses to the public consultation, and will be a part of
the submission to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, summarising
consultation responses. The report covers the responses to any closed questions (i.e. those with an
answer scale), split out by stakeholder individuals and organisations and non-stakeholder. It also
includes an analysis of the most common themes mentioned in response to the open questions, based
on thematic coding undertaken by Ipsos MORI (an explanation of which can be found in Appendix D)
and again split out by stakeholder and non-stakeholder responses.

Page 31

20-040525-01 | Version 3 | Internal Use Only | This work was carried out in accordance with the re
[...]
atching brief of the
Devolution agenda. At its meeting on
19th May 2020, the Council’s Executive
Board continued to acknowledge the
important role of the Scrutiny function in
ensuring there is a formal, public-facing
channel through which the Deal and
associated issues can be fully
considered by Elected Members.
2. Following the launch of the public
consultation on 25th May 2020, a public
remote meeting of the Strategy and
Resources Scrutiny Board was held on
10th June 2020 to consider the West
Yorkshire Devolution Deal and the
published Scheme setting out proposals
for changes to the governance and
functions of the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority. However, due to
technical difficulties, this meeting had to
be adjourned and the Board continued
its consideration of the West Yorkshire
Devolution Deal at its next public remote
meeting on 1st July 2020. The agenda
papers and minutes relating to both
meetings are accessible on the
Council’s website (link to LCC website)
3. In view of the consultation timeframe,
arrangements were put in place to
provide for the broadest possible
considerations to be made. The Chairs
of each of the other Scrutiny Boards
were invited to contribute as co-opted
members to both meetings of the
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board
to provide a link and opportunity for
members of all Scrutiny Boards to feed
into the process via their respective
Chairs. Such arrangements did not

preclude individual Scrutiny Boards to
convene further meetings within the
consultation timeframe to examine
specific issues in more detail, if
considered appropriate. However, no
further Scrutiny Board meetings were
held during the consultation period.
4. In preparation for the meeting held on
1st July 2020, the Scrutiny Board
Members were also invited to share in
advance any questions for the Council
and the Combined Authority to respond
to in writing. A list of the questions
submitted are set out in Appendix 1 and
were also published on the Council’s
website.
5. Many of the questions raised by
Scrutiny primarily sought further clarity
surrounding the information set out
within the proposed published Scheme.
However, in reflecting particular points
and views expressed by Scrutiny on the
West Yorkshire Devolution Deal and
published Scheme, these have been set
out within this Joint Statement of the
Scrutiny Board Chairs to be considered
ahead of any submission which may be
made to the Secretary of State following
the formal consultation process.

Key points and views
expressed by Scrutiny.
The need for robust and effective
governance systems, including a strong
scrutiny function.
6. The ‘minded to’ West Yorkshire
Devolution Deal acknowledges that such
a deal will unlock significant long-term
funding and give the region greater
freedom to decide how best to meet local
needs and create new opportunity for the
people who live and work there.

Page 228

Joint Statement of Scrutiny Board Chairs

West Yorkshire Devolution Consultation
7. It is therefore vital for the governance
systems associated with the new
Mayoral Combined Authority to be
robust, flexible and fit for purpose, as
well as being focused on the outcomes
that local people need to see from the
devolution process.

out in the Combined Authorities
(Finance) Order (SI 2017/611).

8. The key to achieving this successfully is
by ensuring that the principles of
involvement, transparency and
accountability remain central to any new
such governance systems and this very
much includes the role of scrutiny too.
9. The published Scheme states that the
overview and scrutiny arrangements
currently established for the Combined
Authority are to be retained, while also
acknowledging the need to ensure that,
as a MCA, the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee will have the power to:
(a) review or scrutinise decisions
made, or other action taken, in
connection with the discharge by
the Mayor of any Mayoral Functions
(b) make reports or recommendations
to the Mayor with respect to the
discharge 

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD
TUESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor J Blake in the Chair
Councillors R Charlwood, D Coupar,
S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, J Pryor,
M Rafique and F Venner

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER: Councillor A Lamb
APOLOGIES:

Councillor A Carter

28

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no information designated as being exempt from publication
considered at the meeting.

29

Late Items
There were no late items of business considered at the meeting.

30

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND CULTURE

31

Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Consultation Outcomes
Further to Minute No. 169, 19th May 2020, the Chief Executive submitted a
report which provided an update on the latest stage of the process to
implement the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal as agreed between the region
and Government in March 2020. The report also detailed the outcome of the
public consultation exercise which had been held between June and July
2020 and outlined the next steps in the implementation process. Finally, the
report also invited the Board to consider the outcome of the consultation
process and approve progression to the next phase, including the submission
of a summary of consultation responses to the Secretary of State.
Following the comprehensive discussion of this matter at a meeting of full
Council held earlier in the day, which included agreement of the
recommendations put before Council and the incorporation of an amendment
in the name of Councillor A Carter, in considering the submitted report, the
Board briefly discussed several issues, including the need to ensure that the
tangible benefits arising from devolution for communities across West
Yorkshire were maximised and that public awareness of it was increased. It
was also acknowledged that West Yorkshire’s devolution journey was in its
infancy and that there was a lot more work to be done in order to establish
and embed devolved arrangements in the region. Members also briefly
discussed the Mayoral Combined Authority model.
Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

RESOLVED –
(a)
That the content of the submitted report, along with the Summary of
Consultation Responses, as attached at Appendix 1, be noted;
(b)

That in considering the submitted report, the resolutions and
representations made by full Council at its meeting prior to Executive
Board, which included Council’s agreement to the incorporation of an
amendment, as submitted in the name of Councillor A Carter, be noted;

(c)

That the joint statement from Leeds Scrutiny Board Chairs, as detailed
at Appendix 3 to the submitted report, together with the summary of
Leeds-led engagement in sections 3.29 and 3.45 of the submitted
report, be noted;

(d)

That agreement be given to submit the Summary of Consultation
Responses, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, to the
Secretary of State by 11th September 2020, and that approval also be
provided to jointly delegate authority to the Managing Director of the
Combined Authority, in consultation with the Leader and Chief
Executive of each constituent Council and the Chair of the Combined
Authority, to finalise and submit documents, subject to any technical
issues which may arise;

(e)

That the updated timetable, as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted
report, together with the next steps, be noted, which are subject to
consent being given by constituent Councils and the Combined
Authority to the draft Order in November 2020, so that a Mayoral
Combined Authority model and associated changes may be adopted
and implemented by May 2020, as set out in the Deal;

(f)

That in response to the resolutions and formal amendment as agreed
by full Council earlier in the day, agreement be given to also make
additional representations on strategic planning powers to the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government
and reach an agreement that provides firmer guarantees that each of
the constituent authorities would have a veto over being part of any
Mayoral spatial strategy;

(g)

That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee be invited to
consider the proposed governance arrangements, as set out at
paragraph 3.55 of the submitted report, regarding the Council’s
reporting arrangements on devolution;

(h)

That approval be given for all decisions taken by Executive Board from
this report, and as resolved above, be exempted from the Call In
process on the grounds of urgency, for the reasons as set out in
paragraph 4.5.3 of the submitted report.

(The Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules state that a
decision may be declared as being exempt from the Call In process by the
Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

decision taker if it is considered that the matter is urgent and any delay would
seriously prejudice the Council’s, or the public’s interests. In line with this, the
resolutions contained within this minute were exempted from the Call In
process, as per resolution (h) above, and for the reasons as detailed within
sections 4.5.3 of the submitted report)

DATE OF PUBLICATION:

THURSDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 2020

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:

NOT APPLICABLE

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020

